
Page I of2

AMENDMENT 3 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment 3 to the Professional Services Agreement dated laly 2,2020, between
Magellan Advisors, LLC (now EN Engineering, LLC and refened to hereinafter as "EN') and
Deep East Texas Council of Govemments (DETCOG) is hereby agreed to by botl parties:

The parties agree to exterd the term of the Professional Services Agreement on a month-by-
month basis beginning with the month of October,2025, to allow for completion of services
provided in con:rection with the "Broadband Infrastructure Build Out in Sabine County, TX"
project.

The Scope of Work under this Amendment remains the same as previously agreed:

"Magellan (now EN) will assist DETCOG in fr,rlfillrnent of DETCOG's responsibilities to
Sabiue County for the 'tsroadband Infrastructure Build Out in Sabine Corurty, TX"
project funded by the recently received NTIA BIP Grant (Grant)."

"Magellan (now EN) will review and verifu all work performed and documents required
to be submitted by Sabine County under the Grant. This includes reviewing engineaing
documents prepared by Kinetic, and assuring all non-fiied work performed by Kinetic, in
engineering, environmental and construction efforts are performed to specification, at or
exceeding quality mefics. Magellan (now EN) will coordinate with DETCOG's
Broadband Project Manager to document field work and roview progress and results of
those efforls, Prior to submission to NTIA, Magellan (now EI'I) will assist DETCOG
with review ofrequired semlannual and annual federal program reports, expenditure
reports, and compliance documents. Magellan (now EN) will support DETCOG aod

Sabine County, providing good practice standards, process guidance, document stomge
and retention, atrd, if necessary, guidance and support for Sabine County's submission of
required documents to NTIA. In performing these services, Magellan (now EN) agrees to
assist DETCOG and Sabine County to assure compliance with all requirements of the
Professional Services Agreement entered into between DETCOG and Sabine County on
May 25,2022;'

The Payment for Services ofthe Professional Services Agreement is amended to read as follows:

"For services provided in relation to the Sabine County NTIA BIP Gran! DETCOG
agrees to pay EN a monthly sum of $4,500.00. These payments will begin effective with
the month of Oct ober,2025, and will continue until such time as DETCOG has provided
notice to EN to terminate this agleement. Should the termination be effective on or
before the 10d'day of the month, DETCOG will pay EN the pro-rated amount of
$2,250.00 for that motrth. Should the termination be effective on or after the I ls day of
the month, DETCOG will pay EN the full monthly amount of $4,500.00. DETCOC will
rernit monthly payments to EN as DETCOG receives payments from Sabine County

under an agreement between DETCOG and Sabine County dated May 25,2022."

"In addition, work r€tated to As-Built Diagrams will be invoiced as incured, monthly, at

$0.15 per linear foot. As-built diagrams are optional."

vol q-F pc ar-lq



Amendment 3 (DETCOG & EN) Page2 ofT

Agreed to and signed by authorized representatives of the parties on the dates written below.

DEEP EAST TEXAS COUNCIL OF

GOVERNMENTS

EN ENGINEERING, LLC

By: ( ture)

/Jr*
By: (Signatu

Printed Namel

Lon nie Hunt

Prlnted Name:

Courtney Violette

Title:

Executive Director

Title:

SVP, Communications

Date:

8-18-2025

Date: 8/18/25

VOL q-F PG ?50



AMENDMENTTWO (2)

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This agreement is made between Deep East Texas Council of Govemments ("Contractor") and Sabine
County, Texas ("County") in order to extend the term of services provided by the Contractor to the
County under the Professional Services Agreement which was originally executed by the Conhactor on
May 22,2022, and by the County onMay 23,2022.

The Ptofessional Services Agreement is amended as follows:

l. Effective October 1,2025, the term ofthe agreement is extended on a month-by-month basis
until completion of the Sabine County NTIA Broadband project.

2. The Payment for Services section of the Agreement is amended to reduce the montbly payments
from the County to the Contractor to $4,500 monthly. The $4,500 monthly payment will
commence on october 1,2025.

3. The Agreement may be temrinated by either party with written notice to the other party. If the
Agreement is terminated on or before the 106 day of the month, the payment for that month will
be pro-rated to $2.250. If the terrnination occws after the 106 day of the month, the full payment
of $4,500 will be due for that month.

Signed by authorized representatives of the parties on the dates written below:

County: Contractor:

By By: a-lh_

Title: Executive Director Titlc:

Date: 8-79-2025 Date: {, }u}5

a)

VOL
q-r PG a5\


